Change Order

No. 9-Final Revised

Effective Date:  January 30, 2012

Date of issuance: . January 31, 2012

Owner's Contract No: 18103-C
ARRA-ES04 {11}

Date of Contract July 12, 2010 -

et T0dd George Parkway owner. City of Lee’s Summit, MO

Cortract: Street improvements — Strather Road/ Todd George Parkway

Contractor: APAC-Kansas, Inc. Kansas City Division _ Enginear's Project No: 10667

7415 W 1307 PO Box 23910 Overland Park, KS 66213
The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

pescition: Refer to Reasons for Change and Change Spreadsheet
(Attached).

Attahhments: (Llsi doéuments supporting change): '

Reasons for Chan_ge

Change Spreadsheet

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Criginal Contract Price:

$ 4,335,565.32

¢ toNo. B

$ 274,860.30
Contract Price prior to this Change Order:
$ 4,610,526.62
Increaé.e of this Change Order:

3 26,233.30

Contract Price incomorating this Changae Order:

Increase from previously approved Change Crders No.

Original Contract Times: [] Working days {7} Catendar days
Substantial completion {days or date): 430 Cal Days Sent. 13, 2011

Ready for final payment {days or date): 460 Days October 13, 2011

linerease] from previously approved Change Orders
Ne. 1 toNe, &
Substantial completion (days): 14 Calendar Days

Ready for final payment {days): 14 Calentlar Days

Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 6
Substantiai completion {days or date): 444 Cal Days Sept. 27, 2011 -
Ready for final payment (days or date): 474 Cal. Days Ocfober 27, 2011

[increass] Decrsass] of this Changs Order: NA

Substantial completion {days or date);

Ready for final payment (days or date):

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders; NA

Substantial completion (days or date):

$§ 4,636,758.92 Ready for final payment (days or date):

RE M!}!_E_NDZ W ] ACCEPTED: ACCE ), : s
%ﬁ) /;{M =2 By b i- VI
Englneer {Authorizad Sighature) Cwner {Autharized Signalure) c or (Auttreiizad Signature}

Dater i /E é /Z'CD/ 2 Date: Date: “ .5\" \’?—-
Date:

Approved by Funding Agency {if applicatle):

EJCDC No. C-941 (2002 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Pocoments Committee and endorsed by the



......... n_._»zmm  ORDER SPREADSHEET - CO # 8 -Finak iesu&-
Street _Evaoéﬂgg mc.asﬁ. wawm / .?% Qns.wa mﬁwﬁw )
HCONTRACTOR'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
APAC - Kansas, Inc - S
7415 W, 130th Street PO Box 23910 ©
Overland Park 552___ 66213
 Quuntiy ..“2-....03. 5 5
g%.&_._z,ﬁs_ Ramova: and Rep o 300 ; & .. -$3,050.001 308
£ 9 ISubrade ﬂ%__EzSz__zE,. SubpradeiCOE B (+ 2,967) - 55,4060 §Y 85250 0 © T $290.881 50} 30380 GU81,065.75] © 5560000 | T §201.947.28
1D |2"APWA Typo 3.01 5 Typa 601 Surbhcs AL DTy 1LY 8Y - $7.508 | U S40558500[ o - 355000 ¢ 0 is24662.50] 5443300 $408,247.50
211 FRAPWA Type 01 or Tipe 201 Base i s L8y sitoo] © - soRresodnl 300 (853700 - 55.078.00 L BUB7.204.00
i3 - {67 PV Druin Tile (Undbsdrnin)’ I ] CLF Cspigs| L S988175| 0 iagignd o 87246257 7 R06.00 $17,127 .50
RO [N %i»m“m%ac;.n_n.ai; ate (Drminable Base) ‘5 480" Y $8.65 $47.402 00 203,00 ©UU 81985950 0 527700 ‘L $45.646.08
15 - |Sidewalk . 61 $Y- 55330 .SH_S S0 STIRESE 4650 - 5221845
£ |APWA Type CG-1 Curb & Gutter 19740 TF $27.00 mm..smg 1750 YErE TR $53.770.50
9" |Median Nose . & EA $1.175.00 $4,700 00 1,00 SLI7S00] - 5.00 ' $5.275.00
T xan_ﬁm_gﬁ;mﬁw@ ..... 303 5Y $47.05] . $14,.256.15] 3330 $1.068.04 325761 §15324.10
- 35 [Seeding T 30.50: AL §963.45F - $29.384 23 10.00] " §9.63450]; 40:50 | $39.019.73
" 36 ,aaggnéﬁgc__m;ﬁ?. ...... 188 Ton: §52.30 T $8.158 80 <45.80[ - .$2.39534] o[ $5.763.46
3% Sk Fenee o T 3448 e R $1.53 $5.344.40 200 832765 R0 DT Y T
© 3B |MacMat N10 TRM n;muaimﬁ_s_ 20,014 . 8Y- $6.008 © - 8120084000 - -1777.00f . -$10.662.00] : 18257000 283“:5
© 39 |Mnchiat NZD TRM or Approved Equal . 1,752 §Y 4755 £28.327.60, 29430 8322 145730 | 26,106,395
40 [Horth American Green $75 mnme.g_uaimwi [HVES TURY §158F - $14.125.15 98400] T TFIEET0[T 803000 | - ¢ §12.599.95
42 JGeo-Ridye 140: CEATT FET X M 533,623 00 W00 537500 . DERGO] . - $30.250.00.
43 [Class 4 Excavation CO % 4 (-655) T 653 CY. s1200f " - $43.836.00) 36a.00] 34393 00 3,787.00 539.444.00
- 46 [Permanent Sighs” 197 SF 20050 $3.969.55 S1650[ - T STiadelt cIR0S0] $3.637.08
_ 47 |Traffic sign post- - 27 EA" $100.65 _ 32.717.55 ] I X LT K R 5241560
48 14" White Thermoplustiv ?qn:.o:.?_._%_ur 32,268 LF $04D] - 81390720 -51.00] C 320400 0 322170070 $12.886.80
. 50_ |6" White Themmoplastic Pavement Macking @ .0 558 LF §085] 10080 4,00 —_$3.40] 59200 S $803.00
51:: 112: White Themioplastic ?ﬁaaaza_,sm 128 LE $543 1313.60 X B EE B 125.00 306,25
55 Rigt TomAgow "7 77 3 EA SL40.90) T T840 70 1,00 $422.70] 5.00 $345.40
iR .. = $0.00 - $0.00 000 | . 50,00
90C: 1On Job Trainin mm_a s CO # i(+2.000) _ 2,000 HR %330 $7.000.00 500,00 SET50000 10000 $5750.00
- 93¢ muweum:soaﬂémaggnoﬁ 6338 - 6,339 - §Y $3.06] o s200302d4) 0 L1890.60) o -85,974.30] . 4,448.40 U $14,056,94
' 93C | Enkamat 7020 (TRM) Restation CO # § 724 e N N1 6 $3.61 DU 8261364 -130.00 LGk BT B $2,144.34
97 - |6"PVC Underteain (Perforated) CO £ 7 1,050 . . IS0 | LE. 526,85 3087750 10000 %38R.50] - - L.140.00 $30.609.00
98¢ 16" PYC Underdrain (Solid with fow Filly CO#7 123 135 R S £26.88 a 356.28 30,00 seoss0l - osop | $2.350.75
- 99 |Colored Staiiped Conerete (Median Isfandj ¢ R LS L 81 087:35] $0.60 il S3I087.78] o 100F 0 $3.087.75
JO0C | Existing Pavesent Repair & Woods Repair Force Account .0 COES ) $469.33 3000 00 Do 856933] U leD g ot LE3G03%
T0iC Ea_e_zaieawsaéﬁmmr:?a??aﬁ A 0.0 1§ TR IBB.03] 0,00 100 - SI.ISR03 A0 8T 1E308
102C [Fuel >&ﬁ§a=_a=n_mmm_mnnménézcnv O 18. $16;L10.04] . - $0.00 .00 © 81611004 OO $16.110.04
103C:[Fuel Asjustment (Embankrent) 0.0 TS TRIB 034 Al RETIET IERREN 21 A 1 1 T EEE 100 $10.054.13
104 | Asphat Coment APWA Type 1-DIR: 00 e Tod $20000]: T %000 GIRRE|  §17377.60 61888 |~ $i1237760
105C"| Asphalt Ceruent APWA Type 3-01 0.0 Ton | - 3500 500003 60] © T T SI4RRAS 293,69 " T§1.46843
T Tuml Cost . CO# R £9-Final ..ﬁﬁ&% .......
- e e Rovied e
A ﬁm Oﬁgwg,— z_mﬁ.cﬂ.ﬂ ...... g ...............

Page 10f 1



Street Improvements—Strother Road/Todd George Parkway
ARRA-ES04 (011) City Bid No. 18103-C
Change Order # 9 Final Revised Reasons for Changes

Line Item No. 8 — Unsuitable Material Removal and Replacement

Reason for Changes:
This bid item was for removal of unsuitable material and replacement with earth backfill. The

unsuitable material that was removed needed to be backfilled with commercial rock backfill,
(Change Order No. 8 Item No. 96C) therefore this plan bid item 500 CY X $6.10 = (-$3,050.00)

was not used.

' This chahge results in a Decrease Contract cost of (;-$3,050.00)'

Line Item No. 9 - Subgrade Stabilization (9” Fly Ash Treated Subgrade)

Line Item No. 14 - 6” APWA Blanket Underdrain Aggregate (Drainable Base)

Reason for Changes: '

The plan Blanket Underdrain Aggregate station 89+00 to 91+50 was revised to 90+50 10 91+75:
98+50 to 106+00 was revised to 98+50 to 106+75, and 184+50 to 187+15 was revised to 184400
to 186+75. The 6 APWA Blanket Underdrain location was revised to fit the field conditions of

- the subgrade. The totai change in plan quantities is a minus 203 sq. yd.

This change resuits in an Increase in Line Item No. 9 of 203 X $5.25 = $1,065.75.
This change results in a Decrease in Line Item No, 14 of 203 X $8.65 = (-81,755.95)

Line Item No. 10 — 2” APWA Type 3-01 or Type 6-01 Surface

Reason for Change: '

The addition of 348 8.Y. of 2” APWA Type 3-1 surface asphalt was required at station 187 +35
to the edge of Woods Chapel Road. This provide for a better surface connection to existing
roadway. Also 7 S.Y. was required where the median nose was removed and relocated at the
Colbern Road EBL left turn bay. These additions were 355 S.Y. X $7.50 = $2,662.50,

This change results in an Increase in line Item No. 10 of $2,662.50

Line Item No. 11 - 7” APWA Type 1-01 or Type 2-01 Base

Line Item No. 100C- Existing pavement repair @ Woods Chapel Road

Reason for Change: :

A small area (3 S.Y.) in the existing base asphalt in the Woods Chapel radius station 187+45 Lt.
became soft and yielding with the project material being hauled onto the project. The area was
removed by Force Account and replaced with base asphalt material. .

This change resalts in an Increase in Line Item No. 11 of 3 8. Y. X $17.90 = §53.70.
This addition resulis in an Increase in Line Item No. 100C of $569.33.



Page 1 of 5
Line Item No. 13— 6” PVC Drain Tile (Underdrain)
Reason for Change:
Additional (341 L. F.) of 6” PVC Drain tile was placed at the low sump points of the vertical
curves fo drain the 6” drainable base under the fly ash subgrade.

This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 13 of 341 L.F. X $21.25 = §7,246.25.

Line Item No. 15 — Sidewalk

Reason for Change:
Less sidewalk (14.5 S. Y.) was needed at the Colbern Road & Todd George Parkway intersection

in order to match existing sidewalks.

This change results in a Decrease in Line Item No. 15 of 14.5 S.Y X $53.30 (—$772 85)

Line Item No. 18 - APWA Type CG-1 Curb & Gutter

Reason for Change:
Ten feet of curb and gutter was added to each of the existing curbs at Strother Road and Woods

Chapel Road. This addition is to make a transition shoulder and not leave a blunt end curb for the
- snow plows to hit. The final field measured quantity for iterm No. 18 was 1, 991.5 L.F. This made
an overrun of 17.5 L.F. X $27.00 = $472.50. .

This change results in an Increase in contract cost of $472.50.

Line Item No. 19 — Median Nose
Line Item No. 101C — Median Nose & Curb Removal, EB Turn Lane on Colbern Rd.
Reason for Change:

The new Median Nose for the EB Turn Lane of Colbern Road had to be removed and replaced in
order to get the pedestrian cross walk to match the ADA ramps. The removal of the curb and

- median nose was done by Force Account and the median nose was replaced by Line Item No. 19.

This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 19 of 1 X $1,175.00.
This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 101C of $1,188.03.

Line Item No. 21 - 6” Rock Blanket (Rip Rap)

Reason for Change:

This revision is the result of the final measured quantities of 6” Rick Blanket (Rip Rap) for
Station 95+92.5 =191 8.Y. and Station 111+41.5=138.7 S.Y. for a total of 325.7 S.Y. Thisisan
additional 25.7 8. Y. X $47.05 = $1,068.04.

This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 21 of $1,068.04.

Page 2 of 5



Line Item No. 35 - Seeding

Reason for Change:
The pipe outlet ditches (1.1 acres) was not included in the plan quantity of 30.5 acres of seeding.

This project is 15,126 fi. long and the rounding of the top of cuts and toe of slopes helped
increase the final field measurement quantity of seeding to 40.5 acres. .

This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 35 of 10.0 X $963.45 = $9,634.50.

- Line Item No. 36- Temporary Construction Entrance -

Reason for Change:
The Temporary Construction Entrance at Strother Road oniy took 54.4 tons and the one at

Colbern Road only took 55.8 tons, This resulted in a reduction of 45.8 tons rock material,

This change results in a Decrease in Line Item No. 36 of 45.8 X $52.30 = (-52,395.34).

Line Item No. 37 — Silt Fence: Deleted 211 L.F. X $1.55 = (-$327. 05)
Line Item No. 38 —- MacMat N1} TRM or Approved Equal: '
Deleted 1,777 S8.Y. X $6.00 = (-$10,662.00)
Line Item No. 39 — MacMat N20 TRM or Approved Equal:
Deleted 294 S.Y. X $7.55 = (-$2,221.21)
Line Item No. 40 — North American Green S75 ECB or Approved Equal
Deleted 984 S.Y. X $1.55 = (-$1,525.20)
Line Item No. 42 — Geo-Ridge: Deleted 172 Each X $31.25 =(-$5,375.00)
Line Item No. 92C —~ Enkamat 7010 (TRM) Restation:
Deleted 1,890.6 8.Y. X $3.16 = (-$5,974.30)
Lme Ite- No. 93C — Enkamat 7020 (TRM) Restation:
Deleted 130 S.Y. X'$3.61 = (-$469.30)
Line Item No. 97C - 6”PVC Underdrain (Perforated):
Deleted 10 L.F. X $26.85 = (-$268.50)
Line Item No. 98C - 6” PVC Underdrain (Solid with Flow Fill):
Deleted 30 L.F. X $26.85 = (-$805.50)

Reason for changes:
These items were adjusted to fit field conditions and the items were field measured for final pay

quantities.

These changes result in a Decrease in contract cost of (-$27,628.06)

Page 3 of 5



Line Item No. 46 - Permanent Signs:

(Deleted 27S.F. & Added 10.558.F.)= -16.5S.F. X $20.15 =(-$332.48)
Line Item No. 47 — Traffic sign post: Deleted 3 Each X $100.65 = (-$301.95)
Line Item No. 48 — 4” White Thermeoplastic Pavement Markings:

Add -51 L.F. X $0.40 = (-820.40)
Line Item No. 50 — 6” White Thermoplastic Pavement Markings:

Added 4 L.F. X $0.85=$3.40
Line Item No. 51 — 12” White Thermoplastic Pavement Markings:

Delete 3 L.F. X $2.45 =(-37.35)
Line Item No. 55 — Right Turn Arrow Added 3 Each X $140 9(} $422 70
- Reason for Change: '
These items were changed by Work Change Directive No. 4 and its attachment. Slgns No. 18,
19 and 23 with post were deleted. At the Substantial Completion inspection it was agreed to add
the Leinweber Road street name to the new stop sign post. The changes in pavement markings
were field measured. Three right turn arrows were added to the NBL of Todd George Parkway
at Woods Chape] Road.

These changes results in a Contract Decrease in contract cost of = (-$236.08).

Line Item No. 90C — On Job Training

Reason for Changes:

The OJT Good Faith Effort approved by MoDOT on 12-22-11 is 1500 hours, which is 500 hours
less than required by the contract. The rate is $3.50 hr. X -500 = (-$1,750.00).

This change results in a Decrease in contract cost of (§1,750.00).

Line Item No. 99C - Colored Stamped Concrete Median Island

Reason for Change:

- The colored stamped concrete was added so the median island would match the
other three median islands in the Woods Chapel and Todd George Parkway
intersection. The contractor gave us break down for the lump sum cost of
$3,087.75 to do this work, which was accepted.

This change resulis in a contract Increase in cost of $3,087.75.

Page 4 OF 5



Line Item No. 102C — Fuel Adjustment (Unclassified Excavation)
Line Item No. 103C — Fuel Adjustment (Embankment)

Line Item Neo. 104C — Asphalt Cement APWA Type 1-01R

. Line Item No. 105C — Asphalt Cement APWA Type 3-01V

Reason for Change:

These adjustments in cost were allowed for in the contract. The fuel adjustment for
Unclassified Excavation is an adjusted lump sum cost of $16,110.04. The adjusted
fuel cost for the Embankment is a lump sum amount of $10,034.14. The Asphalt
Cement adjustment for APWA Type 1-01R was $20.00 X 618.88 tons =
$12,377.60. The Asphali Cement adjustment for APWA Type 3-01 was $5.00 X
293.69 tons =$1,468.45

This adjustment results in an Increase contract cost of $39,990.23.

Line Item No. 43 — Class 4 Excavation

Change Order No. 4 showed the Total Class 4 Excavation for the box culvert
at station 162+75 as 560 CY. The correct total Class 4 Excavation for this box
culvert should have been 194 CY. This change reduces the Total Class 4
Excavation by (— 366 CY @ $12.00 per CY) =-$4,392.00

This adjustment results in a Decrease in contract cost of -$4,392.00

Total Contract Increase for Change Order No. 9 Final (Revised)' = $26,233.30

Total Contract Increase by all Change Orders = $301,193.60

The results in a total increase cost to the project of 6.95%



