      Street Improvements—Strother Road/Todd George Parkway
                       ARRA-ES04 (011) City Bid No. 18103-C

                       Change Order # 9 Final - Reasons for Changes    


 Line Item No. 8 – Unsuitable Material Removal and Replacement
Reason for Changes: 

This bid item was for removal of unsuitable material and replacement with earth backfill. The unsuitable material that was removed needed to be backfilled with commercial rock backfill,       (Change Order No. 8 Item No. 96C) therefore this plan bid item 500 CY X $6.10 = (-$3,050.00) was not used. 
This change results in a Decrease Contract cost of (-$3,050.00)
Line Item No. 9 -  Subgrade Stabilization (9” Fly Ash Treated Subgrade)
Line Item No. 14 - 6” APWA Blanket Underdrain Aggregate (Drainable Base)

Reason for Changes:
The plan Blanket Underdrain Aggregate station 89+00 to 91+50 was revised to 90+50 to 91+75: 98+50 to 106+00 was revised to 98+50 to 106+75, and 184+50 to 187+15 was revised to 184+00 to 186+75. The 6” APWA Blanket Underdrain location was revised to fit the field conditions of the subgrade. The total change in plan quantities is a minus 203 sq. yd.  
This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 9 of 203 X $5.25 = $1,065.75.

This change results in a Decrease in Line Item No. 14 of 203 X $8.65 = (-$1,755.95)

Line Item No. 10 – 2” APWA Type 3-01 or Type 6-01 Surface
Reason for Change:
The addition of 348 S.Y. of 2” APWA Type 3-1 surface asphalt was required at station 187 +35 to the edge of Woods Chapel Road. This provide for a better surface connection to existing roadway. Also 7 S.Y. was required where the median nose was removed and relocated at the Colbern Road EBL left turn bay. These additions were 355 S.Y. X $7.50 = $2,662.50. 
This change results in an Increase in line Item No. 10 of $2,662.50
Line Item No. 11 – 7” APWA Type 1-01 or Type 2-01 Base                                 
Line Item No. 100C- Existing pavement repair @ Woods Chapel Road
Reason for Change:
A small area (3 S.Y.) in the existing base asphalt in the Woods Chapel radius station 187+45 Lt. became soft and yielding with the project material being hauled onto the project. The area was removed by Force Account and replaced with base asphalt material. 
This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 11 of 3 S. Y. X $17.90 = $53.70.
This addition results in an Increase in Line Item No. 100C of $569.33.

Page 1 of 5
Line Item No. 13 – 6” PVC Drain Tile (Underdrain)
Reason for Change:

Additional (341 L. F.) of 6” PVC Drain tile was placed at the low sump points of the vertical curves to drain the 6” drainable base under the fly ash subgrade.  
This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 13 of 341 L.F. X $21.25 = $7,246.25.
Line Item No. 15 – Sidewalk 

Reason for Change:
Less sidewalk (14.5 S. Y.) was needed at the Colbern Road & Todd George Parkway intersection in order to match existing sidewalks.  
This change results in a Decrease in Line Item No. 15 of 14.5 S.Y. X $53.30 = (-$772.85)
Line Item No. 18 – APWA Type CG-1 Curb & Gutter
Reason for Change:
Ten feet of curb and gutter was added to each of the existing curbs at Strother Road and Woods Chapel Road. This addition is to make a transition shoulder and not leave a blunt end curb for the snow plows to hit. The final field measured quantity for item No. 18 was 1, 991.5 L.F. This made an overrun of 17.5 L.F. X $27.00 = $472.50.
This change results in an Increase in contract cost of $472.50.
Line Item No. 19 – Median Nose
Line Item No. 101C – Median Nose & Curb Removal, EB Turn Lane on Colbern Rd.
Reason for Change:
The new Median Nose for the EB Turn Lane of Colbern Road had to be removed and replaced in order to get the pedestrian cross walk to match the ADA ramps. The removal of the curb and median nose was done by Force Account and the median nose was replaced by Line Item No. 19.
This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 19 of 1 X $1,175.00. 
This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 101C of $1,188.03.
Line Item No. 21 – 6” Rock Blanket (Rip Rap)
Reason for Change:

This revision is the result of the final measured quantities of 6” Rick Blanket (Rip Rap) for Station 95+92.5 =191 S.Y. and Station 111+41.5=138.7 S.Y. for a total of 325.7 S.Y.  This is an additional 25.7 S. Y. X $47.05 = $1,068.04. 
This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 21 of $1,068.04. 

   Page 2 of 5
Line Item No. 35 - Seeding

Reason for Change:

The pipe outlet ditches (1.1 acres) was not included in the plan quantity of 30.5 acres of seeding.  This project is 15,126 ft. long and the rounding of the top of cuts and toe of slopes helped increase the final field measurement quantity of seeding to 40.5 acres.
This change results in an Increase in Line Item No. 35 of 10.0 X $963.45 = $9,634.50.  
Line Item No. 36- Temporary Construction Entrance
Reason for Change:
The Temporary Construction Entrance at Strother Road only took 54.4 tons and the one at Colbern Road only took 55.8 tons. This resulted in a reduction of 45.8 tons rock material.
This change results in a Decrease in Line Item No. 36 of 45.8 X $52.30 = (-$2,395.34).
Line Item No. 37 – Silt Fence: Deleted 211 L.F. X $1.55 = (-$327.05)

Line Item No. 38 – MacMat N10 TRM or Approved Equal: 

                                Deleted 1,777 S.Y. X $6.00 = (-$10,662.00)
Line Item No. 39 – MacMat N20 TRM or Approved Equal: 

                                Deleted 294 S.Y. X $7.55 = (-$2,221.21)

Line Item No. 40 – North American Green S75 ECB or Approved Equal:                         

                    Deleted 984 S.Y. X $1.55 = (-$1,525.20)

Line Item No. 42 – Geo-Ridge: Deleted 172 Each X $31.25 = (-$5,375.00)

Line Item No. 92C – Enkamat 7010 (TRM) Restation: 

                                Deleted 1,890.6 S.Y. X $3.16 = (-$5,974.30)

Line Item No. 93C – Enkamat 7020 (TRM) Restation:

                    Deleted 130 S.Y. X $3.61 = (-$469.30)

Line Item No. 97C - 6”PVC Underdrain (Perforated): 
                                Deleted 10 L.F. X $26.85 = (-$268.50)

Line Item No. 98C - 6” PVC Underdrain (Solid with Flow Fill): 


                    Deleted 30 L.F. X $26.85 = (-$805.50)

Reason for changes:
These items were adjusted to fit field conditions and the items were field measured for final pay quantities.
These changes result in a Decrease in contract cost of (-$27,628.06)
                                                                                                                                 Page 3 of 5
Line Item No. 46 - Permanent Signs:
                              (Deleted 27S.F. & Added 10.5S.F.) =   -16.5 S.F. X $20.15 = (-$332.48) 

Line Item No. 47 – Traffic sign post: Deleted 3 Each X $100.65 = (-$301.95)

Line Item No. 48 – 4” White Thermoplastic Pavement Markings: 

                              Add -51 L.F. X $0.40 = (-$20.40)
Line Item No. 50 – 6” White Thermoplastic Pavement Markings:

                  Added 4 L.F. X $0.85 = $ 3.40

Line Item No. 51 – 12” White Thermoplastic Pavement Markings:

                               Delete 3 L.F. X $2.45 = (-$7.35)

Line Item No. 55 – Right Turn Arrow: Added 3 Each X $140.90 = $422.70
Reason for Change:
These items were changed by Work Change Directive No. 4 and its attachment.  Signs No. 18, 19 and 23 with post were deleted. At the Substantial Completion inspection it was agreed to add the Leinweber Road street name to the new stop sign post. The changes in pavement markings were field measured.  Three right turn arrows were added to the NBL of Todd George Parkway at Woods Chapel Road. 
These changes results in a Contract Decrease in contract cost of = (-$236.08).

Line Item No. 90C – On Job Training                                                                                  Reason for Changes:

The OJT Good Faith Effort approved by MoDOT on 12-22-11 is 1500 hours, which is 500 hours less than required by the contract.  The rate is $3.50 hr. X -500 = (-$1,750.00).

This change results in a Decrease in contract cost of ($1,750.00).
Line Item No. 99C – Colored Stamped Concrete Median Island
Reason for Change:

The colored stamped concrete was added so the median island would match the other three median islands in the Woods Chapel and Todd George Parkway intersection. The contractor gave us break down for the lump sum cost of $3,087.75 to do this work, which was accepted.
This change results in a contract Increase in cost of $3,087.75.

Page 4 0f 5
Line Item No. 102C – Fuel Adjustment (Unclassified Excavation) 
Line Item No. 103C – Fuel Adjustment (Embankment)
Line Item No. 104C – Asphalt Cement APWA Type 1-01R
Line Item No. 105C – Asphalt Cement APWA Type 3-01V
Reason for Change:
These adjustments in cost were allowed for in the contract. The fuel adjustment for Unclassified Excavation is an adjusted lump sum cost of $16,110.04. The adjusted fuel cost for the Embankment is a lump sum amount of $10,034.14. The Asphalt Cement adjustment for APWA Type 1-01R was $20.00 X 618.88 tons = $12,377.60. The Asphalt Cement adjustment for APWA Type 3-01 was $5.00 X 293.69 tons =$1,468.45
This adjustment results in an Increase contract cost of $39,990.23.

Total Contract Increase for Change Order No. 9 Final = $30,625.30
Total Contract Increase by all Change Orders = $305,585.60
The results in a total increase cost to the project of 7.048%

                                                                                                    Page 5 of 5                                                                       
